MACHINERY DIVISION
6465 18 MILE ROAD

STERLING HEIGHTS, m! 48314
PHCRME:

{5864) 731-3600 » 1-800-840-1740
FAX:

{584) 731-74464 » 1-800-862-1740

MODEL GRIP-1236E
LATHE

THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING WITH KBC MACHINERY. ALL KBC
MACHINES ARE BACKED BY OUR 1 YEAR PARTS REPLACEMENT
WARRANTY. WHEN USED AS INTENDED, AND WITH PROPER
MAINTENANCE THIS MACHINE WILL PROVIDE YOU WITH YEARS OF
TROUBLE-FREE SERVICE. IF YOU NEED PARTS SIMPLY FILL OUT
THE PARTS REQUEST FORM, AND FAX OR E-MAIL YOUR REQUEST.
ALL OTHER QUESTIONS PLEASE CONTACT US @:

KBC MACHINERY

6465 18 MILE ROAD

STERLING HEIGHTS,MI 48314

PH (800) 860-1740

FAX (800) 862-1740
MACHINERYGKBCTOOLS.COM
WWW.KBCTOOLSANDMACHINERY.COM

" =
WWww . KBCToOOLS . COM \._‘
m




PARTS REQUEST FORM

YOUR COMPANY NAME:
STATE/PROVINCE
YOUR NAME

PHONE # + EXT
FAX #

MACHINE INFO:
MAKE /MANFACTURER

MODEIL NUMBER
YEAR MADE

SERIAL#

PARTS REQUESTED:

PART# DESCRIPTION

PLEASE INCLUDE COPY (S) OF THE PARTS DRAWING FROM THE
MANUAL AND CIRCLE THE PARTS NEEDED

FAX PARTS REQUEST TO (800) 862-1740
E-MAIL PARTS REQUEST TO: machinery@kbctools.com

THANKS; KBC MACHINERY - MICHIGAN



GFJF- (236€E W'

ENGINE LATHE

OPERATION INSTRUCTION
AND PARTS LIST



1.

CAUTION

WHEN UNPACKING, LATHE ACCESSORIES SHOULD
CORRESPOND TO THE ITEM OF PACKING LIST, IF
NOT, PLEASE MAKE CONTACT WITH YOUR DEALER,
NEVER USING THE MACHINE WITHOUT FIRST REA-
DING THE OPERATING INSTRUCTIGN AND UNDER-
STANDING iT'S REQUIREMENTS OF INSTALLING,
OPERATING AND ADJUSTING ETC,

IF THE MACHINE OPERATING IS NOT ABLE TOC BE
SATISFIED IN USUAL GPERATING, MAINTENANCE
AND WITHIN THE FIXED TIME, PLEASE MAKE
CONTACT WITH YOUR DEALER,



CONTENTS

OUTSIDE DIAGRAM wreeereenennnns
APPLICATION ot e arer esevevvmseemaneanns
MAIN TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION - vesereeerercsessussenes

HOISTING ‘AND INST‘%LL‘%TION Ceiihs imscensnettesete pheaaies sben At nbep seus snnn

LATHE DRIVING SYSTEM DIAGRAM AND THE LIST OF
MAIN GEARS, SCREWS, AND NUTS - eeremromrsoms csvasenns
BEARING LIST errerres oot rms smsesren vereaar

L TUBRUICATION s erveeeeseerecnrsvn et et ses sees s nss chs

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM EXPLANATION o sossirmsonss s

TRIAL DRIVE, ADJUSTMENT AND GPERATION -

Lt}

-

i&,{}%CE%BL ) ?%ETS............................ Ver seva arennasa

(3%



wmibeiq sapising 1 "614

w Ll

EST

<!

i Mi‘) |




APPLICATION

The muching is 2 small-scale aniversal eagine lathe, It can parform various
turning opzration, as well as boring, drilling, grooving and other op2ratiors,
[t can also b2 usad for turning metric threads and inch threads,

The mackine is chzaracterized by simple construction, easy opzration, large
hole in spindle and small floor spaca, It is usad in the instrument industry and
repairing workshops and is suitable for metal manufaciure in single nizce, smail

=

nd medum batch production,

MAIN TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

1. Mais Specification
Max, swing dja, of Workpiece over hed tertearte s s e e e e 1270300 MIM)

Max, swing dia, of workpiecs over saddle gap--+--- AT RIS ST 177¢430 mm)
Max' S“'ing over cross slide e TE (178 MM
Max, length of WOTKDIBCE e mre e e 357(900mm)

2, Hendstock
(_d_]';‘,. of) Spindie DT e v i mre e e e e err e e v .1%”(38 mm)

Tapar of spindle Bore- s eremmecresvmnnncnanne e M T, No, 5
Range of spindle sp2eds (9 or 18 changas) «--o-veeeeer 50—15001, p.m,
3. Change Gears And Geor Box
Threads which can b2 cut Metric, 29 kinds, 0.2-—4,.5mm
Inch, 40 kinds, 4—112 T P,I,
Saddle feed range per spindle revolution,
10 kinds, 0,028—0,791 mm/rev,
Cross feed range par spindle revolution;
40 kinds, £,010—0,268 mm/rev,

Threads per inch lead screw s T.P.I.
Threads per inch cross screw 8 T.PI,
Cross Feed per division on its dial 0.0017(0,025 mm)
Threads per inch tool post screw g T.P.I.

Tool Post fesd per division oa its dizl 0,0017(0, 03 mm)

4, Tonl Post And Szddle
Max, turn angle of tool post +90°
Tool slide travel 37 (76 mm)

l2|




i d
i

(L% W

s ioTn
NETII0N:

H I-.":""l
i Qi

P
il

@

Qv

ATEN .94

L Aa
1

=]
~d

(o8]
ey

e
4he]

Gross wei

T
Pyl
i

NSTALLATIO!

»
3
rs

I

T
%

A

£

NG

i}

HOIS

ACTIZH

2]

wth

[
T
1

s

AL

T ke
FRSRI)




&

Wey) buysioy 7 "By

o

L
— _
v { i
4

—

e et

= a.,.«,u.iwlnt.-u\t.‘.‘ S S

e ey

tllg

&

Mﬁ?ﬂhﬁ S A L ;rhﬂ%




$}8Ulqed pu¥)s eyje} oy suolsuewlp Buixid € ‘old

bo)3 dvp> 00gl
_ . ]
012 206 062
- :
TN
penss o \ peas fo'
Laﬁ dﬁ- /‘ i M- - \._114“3‘
) - l
.. n. ~
fM : -.+| |+r %. L__v
. s 3
X H H q GJ ﬁﬂ.wn..
m .&l - \w_\i\1 dsr L
: speois oo aof Sopey @ N t
e,

08/ <56 097



the bedway zre level (the longitudinal tolerance is ¢,02/1000 and the cross oue is

0.04/1660).
6, During travsport and unpacking, it is Lkely that dedris will he pres=at
on top of the lathe, Do not mowve the carriage or tailstock until the bed woy

has been thoroughly cleaned,
LATHE DRIVING SYSTEM AND THE LIST OF
MAIN GEARS, SCREWS, NUTS

Machine driving svstem, see Fig, 4
The list of main gears, screws and nuts in the machine driving system

i : . ' N f gear i . :
'\ descri- (e © | modulus | pressure o
parts | part Na | : iteeth orsc—; TV I material i notes
hg. i ption irew thrend or pitch : angle
.t gear | 42 . mz [ adg 45 ]
| 2 gaar | 23 my 20 deg . 43 i
: ; E ‘ N ) ';{r_teegh gear
.S gear | s1(47) ¢ m2  20deg ¢ 45 haeed o d
‘ ! ‘ dathe,
.4 i geor - 35 . mz - 2deg | 45
5 4 gear 55 . m2z | 20de P
: 6 l gear ? 27(31) | m2 | 20deg | 45 »
[ i , i ;
! : ! 1
; 7 gear | 50(45) | m2 | 20deg | 45 "
| : l : I-
head- | 8 gear : 65(58) | m2 | 20deg {45
; i . . | |
i - ; ’ j i
| el :
L0 gear | 45 i m2 | 20deg . 45 | #
| ! !
k ' : : j
11| gear ] 54(59) , m2 | Zodeg ; 45 "
i o I ! ! ’
12 { gear- ! 39(46) | mz2 | 20d2g | 45 |
S SR, ! :
| 13 gear | 83 | m2 | 2deg | 45
T | . | E i
i pared | 45 ' m2 ]' 20deg | 45
14 ‘ L —
gear 0 | mz2 | a0deg | 45 :
. i : I
! paired 40 m2  20deg , 45 |
13 - — R ‘-
gear & m2 | 20deg 5|




1 TN |
paris | part Mo [description It\%igéagr % gag?tlgﬁ D::;?i‘r y , aterial ' notes
- ! paired 32 ' ml1,75 EE—ZO deg 45
. L geur 18 L mL7s ;?0 deg 5
| Z paied | 32 | mLT5 | deg | 45 N
H { gear 16 ’ m1.75 ’ 20 deg 45
18 i gar | 16 | m175 | z0deg £5 o
.19 § gear 32 i ml1,75 | 20deg ; 45
? 20 ; gear 18 } ml,75 20 dag f 45 i—
' 21 ‘ gear 13 , m1,75 | 20 deg E 45 ,
. 22 goar 18 mi1,75 ﬁ 20 deg !— 45 i——h
gearuig 23 gear 19 | mi1.75 | 20 deg , 5
box 24 gear 29 mi,75 ! 20 deg ! 45
25 w gear : 22 | m1,75 | 20deg ;% 15
_ 25 1&r P2t .» m1,75 I; 20 deg ;H;s L
27 gear ‘ 23 mlil,75 ‘ 20 de ! 45—;‘—ﬁ_—~
28 —h gear ‘_ 28 m1,75 | 20 deg I 50
ﬁig : gear ‘ 24 !_;111,?5 ii 29 deg j 45 1
30 l gear ‘ 24 1 mLT ,__20 deg i £5 }
1‘ 31 gear 13 e ml1,75 1 20 deg ; 45 E
22 | gear 1 16 m1.75 20 deg * 15 '———
b 33 gear | 32 | m1,75 | 20 deg J 5
37’ gear »— 24 | : m;75 20 deg ‘ 45 |
;{ 335 gear f 17 m2 20 deg . 45—7‘
‘— 35 i rack m2 . 25 deg ’ 43 o
apron | Tar T emgle | steen | —
I 3 | screw | thread | per inch | i ZQ 45 \,
| 3g | half T singie T T T RS T
= '+ auts ! thread ! §—6-—3




S

| o i No of | modulus | pressure | ;
parts | part N, description| tecih or | : | material | notes
; ' thread | or pitch | angle 5
- B A Erwes i S
39 worm | tsl-i?gl 3 ms 2 20deg ! 45
T T worm o TZ05a
40 . gear 21 ms 2 20 deg s e
41 | geir 12 m2 29deg | 45 |
: , — ;
42 | gear | 3D m3 20deg | 45
43 pinion ‘ 25 m2 . 20 deg ‘ 45
1t g sSmele ) 8 testh " zQSa | Tefthand
L |_thread | per inch 66— | thread
A W | siogle ¢ 8 teeth L e
Fw scre thread . perinch . )
aproa | 4 gear 1t m2 20deg | 15
17 gear 51 m?2 20 deg 15
i8 gear 13 rm2 20deg © 43
43 ! gear 23 m?2 ¢ 20 deg 15 :
50 | gear s8 0 m2z | 26 deg ] 45
_ : | single 2 teeth ; R
51 l SCIew 1{ _thread , psf inch | ;43
5 . screw .t single ;8 teeth ! ZQS%n |
0 ! nut thread : per inch | 1 6—=6~—3 ,_ . _
. - Lo i smgle 1 10 teeth | ; - 1 lefthand
tail 53 § sCrew | ‘thread | per inci | ;a [ thread
i " single | 10 teeth | i ZQSn ! lefthand
fstock o% B nut i thread  per inch E ; 6—6—3 | thread
! ; : ] |
’ | gear | 40 m1.5 | 20deg | 45 2 pieces
f gear 25 j ml,5 | 20deg | 45 |
gear | 25 | mL5 | 20deg | 45
change ;  gear ; 43 ¢ ml.5 | 20deg | 45
; : : L \ _—
gear | . gear | 46  ml,5 | 20deg £ 43
H E ! : i ! -
| ogear | 47 mL5 | 20deg ! 5|
1 i ! ! ! S
- : i i oo ! !
: . gear | 60 | m1,5°| 20deg i 45 |
! I . ! y A
: : i ; .‘ -
: gear | 80 | mi,5 | 20deg 45
x 8 L]



weyshs bBuiapg ¢ 'Big

ﬂﬂ

i}

“1

~\
123 "t :
] r..g m r@/ L_” 9
ajes i _u.m @
Ar 4 ot M
'
ol es e N S
d U._ﬂ_. _.ﬂ,
....I..-Lﬂ 1T [~ hd |
i A
I w
7
o
o
N T ‘g io |
- T
—ETA :l_n_ _ .n.,mw -
% : ., &
b 1
Zla

ST
T x
-1t bR

Jead AIoneyd



BEARING LIST(See Fig 5)

! } .
Type : Name i Specification 1 QTY ! Installation
J § i
. i i i '
| 1
single raw ball j i i i
60104 | tearing with shield § 20x42x12 2
60304 | v 2oxszxas |1
h i~ - single row , - ST |
104 ‘: bali bea‘:ing : 20 5 42x 12 —H‘{ 3 .: headstock
204 | " | 20x 47x 14 g 1 %
_— . ! : H
- . single row taper R i ;
Dr211 5 IO[IEE' bearing I 3ox100x23 2 1
D7212 r |osexiioxes |1
cnnmino - siogle row [ o )
.—C::—Oibz B _#___ba.“ bi‘ﬁﬂf{'g‘__ ~ i 15x32x 8’— B _uzﬁ,h__ rear box
orqa .. single row Poioq _ )
3103 - pillow-block bexring ,_-‘E.ii j‘:koﬁx__g_ _‘__f_ i o
8101 | v S 12x25x8 0 20
L e e carriage
8102 - fr DO1Ax 280 o2
8101 | ” L 12x25%9 ’ 1 tailstock

80202 !

. single row ball bearing

o as |
with two end shield | 18X33x1l 1 L]

change gear




LURHLN W LIRT ) R T

»

-
te/% Toli~U {o/f~L ﬂ..m.@L .:{ N

S
{x
P




12

LUBRICATION

All moving parts and sliding surfaces should b2 regularly lubricated with cl-
ean lubricating oil, Please refer to Fig, 6 for the lubrication holes,

No,1, the cover of headstock, is for heaistock lubrication p:int, Opzn the
cover and fill oil until it reachs the oil-lever sight gauge, Running for the
first two weeks, or usually for three monthes, exchange the oil, While exch-
anging the oil, looszn the oil screw and flow all-out the oil, Then wash the
headstock with karosene etc, and pour clean oil into headstock

No,2 through 11 are lubrication points (s2e Fig, 6). They are oiled with oil
gun twice a day,

No,2 is che lubrication point for gear box, No,3 for change gear, No,4 for
aproa, No 5 (two slanting holes) for gear box, No,6 (two points) for carri-
age sliding, No 7 for handwheel, No 8 (two points) for collar of bracket, N.9
for tailstock, M.10 for tool post slile, Nall for saddle screw,

The other sliding surfaces contain dovetail slot, half nut, worm gear, lead
screw, feed rod, handle rod, quill of tailsteck ete, They should bz oiled he-
fore operating and after doing,

Oil recommeuadations: a, For headstock and feedbox; Mobil D, T E, light, b.
For all other applications; Mobil Vactra N2,



<

34
1e
Y
gu
o
2
B

o
Tl
97
9
B
o




FELECTRICAL DOCUMENT CATALOGUE

No. ' Name Page
. |
gelactrical system explanation 14
[ Fig.7 W_iring diggram for 3 phase 15
electrical clement list o H O
%Fig.S Wiring diagram for 1 phase B _“ﬁ',‘“
elecirical element I:-';st | 18

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM EXPLANATION

=

Tha srandard lathe are wired for 220V /280 V3 prase 60 & 50 Cycle(See Fig,
7y or for 130 V/220V 1 phase 50 & 350 cycle {See Fig,§) aceording (o order,
For connection to other wvolts, check the wiring diagram for the changsover
shown in the moior termizal cover,

lectrical connections, merzly connect your supply linsg to the ieads pro-
-ided on the lathe, Before conmecting, make sure the motor specification and
tiiz machine wiring correspond with power supply azd connect 15/30 A foss

-

into power line,

Electriczl confrol box is located behind the headstock,

Put the cs handle in the middle position and push the “pswer start® to ciose
the electrical circuit, The cs switck s wired for counter—rlockwise spindle
rotation in the forward position and cleckwise sp‘nd?e rotation i
position, If pot, turn off the power and interchange the
the moter wiring diagram,

Putting cs—handle in the middle position can step the machize, Pushing the
mnob ‘reset” will open the circuit,

The machine must be conzected to ground or ground wire,



HSVHd £ ¥0OA

WVEDVIA ONIYIM

L g

20 P oy A 2 [7H
— d
o b § _
_Eu.w A ::L-ﬂ 41 § ﬂm
._ y W
S Bl ¢ i
| ~
” / /. “ 29% <
N o “
[ i ey (WX FM./
_ “ 0 - / \ / \ -
.K ) avy f o i
Y T 7 1. 2
gs \- ﬁ 7 77
w:m / / 77
K\r. e g e =

omw

I 1A QLT 5

v 15



< 16

PARTS

LIST

(SymboL Name \ Type "
\

M1 Motor Y5054 T
FR1 Heat device relay T16 R
FU1 Fuse L RDD-1 110V 2A
SBO Button iI LAY3-01Z8 /1 R
SB1 Button LAY3-10DN /32)
SB2 Buiion g LAY3-10/3

i SAl Selector S:;c?_ HZ5B-10 / 212009

HL1 Indicator Lamp AD1-22/212 110V
HL2 Indicator Lamp ! In SBI1

TC Transformer JBK-63
KAO Relay CA2~DN140 110V
KM1 AC Contactor LC1-D129 110V
KM2 AC Contactor LC1-D129 110V

FOR 3 PHASE




HSVHd [ ¥04 NWVIDVIA DNIIIM g 91

2H FN 0¥ 2T I Iy

’I7n

122 Hdl

Yoy AUl

TZHD

ol b g bz tn bz i
2
ob Y | |
al [z -
0 < ———— 14
T _,a
ﬂ# <

Py

o\

Tiq AOLT o N /

=3
[=a)
“



[y
[9Le)

PARTS LIST

Symbosz Name Type

MI. IPH Motor g YC90L2—4_H_. |
FFRI- ; Heat device relay TIi6
| —ﬂ‘d—wﬁﬁf——{w#

FuU1l ; Fuse ' RDD-1 110V 2A

SBO % Button 5 LAY3~0I1Z5/ 1

| 4

SB1 , Bution | LAY3-10DN/ 223

5B2 Bution z LAY3-10/3

SAl  Selector Switch 3 HZ5B-10/ 2D009
#—Hll ;m;;cazor Zamp j ADI-22/ 212 116V -

HL:2 Indicator Lamp j In SB1
TC Transformer IBK~43 N
ka0 Reay | cA2-DNI 10V
‘_IZMI AC Cotactor ‘ LC]-—D259 IiOV'

KM?2 AC Crontact.or | LCI—DZ;;HGV

-

FOR 1 PHASE



TRIAL DRIVE, ADJUSTING AND
OPERATING INSTRUCTION

Before operating the machine, read this operating instruction and understand
it’s requicemen: of adjusting. operating, maintenance aad lubrication etc,

The machine s zguwpped with 1 rx 2 V-belts from the motor to the low re-
ar pulley, It is ndvisabie 2 check the tension before starting the machine,
The beits should be depressed about 1/2inch by aormal finger pressure, Tig-
ht belt will rain =l

When irial driv

1

@ Cearng, Adjust the tension. of nscessary,

r, 92t chauging lever on the Lowest speed and e
chine cperate for <o minutes, If fusctinii-g normahv. 1-crezse the opi dle
speed step by gtep untl the highesf speed (then the feed lzver i the mid-
d'e rate) each sizp operating for over 5 minuies,

Caution, Speed changizg can be made whey motor is ¢oanpietelv atopned,

Machire Operating Lever, Sce Fig, 12

ted og the froat sids of headstock (see Fig, 14)
Starting & stopping of spindle caa be made merely by the stacting lever(11},

" Moving the lever ¢17) up, the spicdle will be counter--clockwise rotation;

L.

startiog lever (1i) dows, the spindle will be reverse Totation,

Quick Change Gear Box,

Lever (4) Is a salecting lever of threadicg or turaing, Left position is for
feed shaft, Center positioa is neutral, Right position is for lead screw,
Lever (5) & (§) can coairol the feed gear box, Lever (5) has five positio-
rs. Lever () has eight positiors ,Movizg the two tumbler levers can provi-
de all kinds of fead rates positioned oa left side of headstock (See Fig .15
and inch thread pitches positioned on the front of headstock (See Fig |16)
With the help of metric change gears, the two tumbler lever can also pro-
vide metric threads in the *chaunge gear chart for m/m size” located on the
front side of headstock, (see Fig, 17)

Cautior, Always siop the spizdie before engaging any of above 3 levers,

Carriage Assembly

-190



s19a87 furyraado auiyoeyy €1 "Dl

o




List 1. 9 step spindle speed

Spindle. Speed Chart
4 18 l¢

A ; boHs | 270 | /dc0 | Boo
‘ﬁ’" 504 | 250 /500 | 850
. 2 GoHa'! 75 360 220

SoHe | S0 325 200

3 boHzl 200 | fo0e | boo
SoHz| 150 | 950 | 540

List 2, 18 step spindle speed

1 X

_,.:}3 | Spindie Speed G/zarg
|
|

/\%p dort ! 1
K A J 2 13 !/ 213

C 3

b

320|i850| 945 | 220 50 700
4331260 bo | 3cc (200
240 1200) 725 1480 | 5901525

Ol >
T
3

N
ix

Fig. 14 Spindle Speed Chart

« 21 -



;

Y/ mm C.T.

Dositniaeamt g 2 3|4 LR 713
y. 0,781 V0763 |0.666 | 0432 ¢575|¢ 527 [¢486 0452
VY ezl 0.238 0.228 | 0.216 | 0496 | 0i18 10,764 | 0154
B w10 395 | 2358 10333 | 6.316 0287 | 2. 284 |0 743 | ¢ 224
b le3slondlaud o te? 0098 | 0ep8 | 0433| ce7?
0 198 10175 |0 167 | 0.158 | 0. t4d | 0132 | ¢ 222 | ¢ 1]
eobllpgopolo o857 | pesd 0448 | 0245 V0082 | 7 033
D 6089 | 5.033 [6.085 | eeT9 [0.078 | 2286 |0 941t |2 457
3 0033|5030 00280027 0025 0022 508|204
~ewte [0 656 | godS [0 042 p 2doic 036 | g 35 [0 a%i 2228
£ H c 2T o o5 | g aid v 0lflaoif “’LIL" sff | 2 2:¢8

"3/ inch

'Defi;'ﬂ'»l / 2 3 1 4 £ é 7 3
e b0 021t Lo g 277 V0028200 0248 (0 0228 80 22T 0 0 191 |0 0178

i
(28
—

L,
]l

;

:

i

1
t

T oA
i # £ s eleA oty (o 2089 [10a3s |0.0077 [0 2670} g 2e S 00264
§ i —are | ar56 (2 0438 00 (3 |0 eild|0eitd |0oité Gechle esh8
! | 5 i 2,
X § lacos% 00ed? |ooodb |0 004P|80038 17 0035 00032 ¢ 220
P_“!f I~ 0075 |5 cc83 (oot bf |2 082 00057 e 005010 w430 vods
B { locost |oesrdlocc2t|gcoti|oo0ig aoadiocetiosis

w2 2030 L5 ¢035 10 0035 (0.0081 | 50028\ 0 0elb 2 0024 |0 00 2F
3 gesdd g opi? fooarl |caeit|0osio |0ea0d 0 s2alicees?
—n— g ed28 o ae1T |0 cotT 0. 0016 0 281k 0. 80:3 | 0 4018 0 ast!

e
\
e
<
o

5 E i o eoeT 4.8208 | 0 0cob) 0 0028 | 0 0ceS | 0 #0880 c2&d 0.8604,
Fig.15 Feed Rafe list

i
i
: e
sl POSITION || THREADS PER INCH
¢ ! : T -
| | r =
: - . - 112 P 5 17
: l A ::‘:] C .'.r; t: __‘ : j T 5 0 3
D n o o | e sl
Poo e e O J a i I
P : ~ Bi319:9% 0 00112113114
{ 16118 19120 (72 |24 126 |7
H m— ! ” i n ! ‘ L i .
G0 g 1D Ig ey a0 485256
T I | A { | i ' | ;
| VR R e s el gsige Lo e

Ealn
— |

Fig,16 lInch Thread Piteh list {imperial leadscrew)



t
4 _’/\J;\»}/\ ‘V‘{N - ) / 71 :
e e RN

COT F L T T8 4T3 0 L de3E 1 0975 157
I oTnpinlaodgio ot pod i 005 1 0078
’] Y A LR AR AN A
] O b Thsatond o3| ppT B9 ] 00K
5 ~re 188 15075 L0 T L QU361 BI4d G 052
| C ATy ol oafT 54T (BT (e
= g 088 10675 ea?:? THEWEE
P 005 0050 10028 | .02 1 a5 | patt
T~ 0050 1 0.044 0042 | 0440 | 0038 | 347
Db lpai7 o lepidiagid [ 902 [gen

Psiticd NS ERE T EN | 7 18|
| e 002D L 002T] 1 80221 0.0248) p62h 106207 16.0:94 1 00171
VU aes | ponsd i 000801 00084 | G017 152070 1 65 | G008
e g0 (0038100131 0024 g LB 041 22308 {00077,

s 50073150047 1 00694 §.0042° ﬂfﬂi?;ﬁﬂué*' 054721 (15830
Lo 100078 109471 50088 0002 Mﬁﬁmuo‘r’-’ ﬁ”!"f-:f}l‘@
LS 1 naced nases ogne2] ooce) 008 1o pord i 0d!T | 03275
e 0039100035 100053 | 00131 100028 | 03028 15,8625 | 94577
AT | D T Tagror [papiz Togoti | pger] 0600 [gg0od oastW
r b 100020 {00017 10,0017 1080181 0.001¢1 609/3 1 0. f2. 80011

L | 1 ool pooes | p0onbiBoosdl a5 | 0.boss| 200t 0208

(e n]

-.._.

Fig 153 Feed Rate list

arp | POSITION THREADS PER INCH

/ 545075
oo ABCDE AR
i 4,{d,45‘5/éé/§1_]
¥ o o o ol T,

<o |

A
O O 6. ¢ 211t
S Ciu ;8 1912022 74 124 | 2
al ﬂﬁ‘tﬂ‘r ‘f} 1?7 4} Di130i34138 | 4al4q 148 52|50
L S B 3 Rd AR R R B

39. 1sa Inch Thread Pitch bist (Metrir jeddscra




B

an| 3 ] BT
| |= e
| = -—i| <>
 — OO WY _mp.m
e i [ [S e i
[
b=
croaty | o
E=
mm . e
-L | e
cc |1
— — cuf ol m o] <r| OJd O ~—|
L 'l . - . - . * | =T - o ol
[T —i ~=| T o) o] & [q¥ | )
e R A ECEREEERRERE
T lemn] POTN )| e =y i Eav] = [N | R
[
== NOTLTSOd =t | o] O | <ztm| O] cof wi| < | mf of | | <g|en| O]t | <z| anf O
Lo
5 = |, - -] - - -
L R em (O O S ) (O
s p— o
= |=£ = =
-1 =" L} —
o Sl L S -1
“7 @ L
= S Lo - LO) LO -
- aJ \J ™) T L)
—
L I 3} (D Lt —Jdor
./y S ————— | +——y ("D

ieadscrew}

Meairie Thread pich  hst(imperial

Fig 7



ST CAMGE BEAR CHART FOR R SIZE
917]] CUMBINMIN =[] PTTCH mm
H | 0F GEARS | = ‘
e Toi=| ([2]3]4[516
A 2-0
) B 1009
C 107 05045
JG b Sl 0%
.
B -2
C 06
2/ b0 0 0-3
A 135
- 5 175
c hes0-B
11l (35 50k 0B
E 0-2
& NI 3
e 15
A 00 g 075
G An.) ;
R
BENGEE
50 60 12 éai
\

Fig.17a Metric Thread pitch lst{Metric leadscrew)
- ?5 .



K

Harncdwheel (7) 18 used for manually moving the carriage aloag the bedway,
crossfead crank (19) is used to manually move the cross slide in or out,
Compound slide crank (16) is used to masually move the tool post, The com-~
pouzd is fully adjustable to any angle and is also used for threading or mach-
iiing an angle oa the workpiece,

Starting/stopping lever (11) is used to coztrol the spizdle direction of rotat-
ing, either forward or reverse,

Thread lever (9) is used to engage the half nuts whea threading,

Feed lever (8) is used to eagage either the longitudinal or cross feed, This
lever has a safety interlock to preveat accideatal epgagement of the haif
nuts when the lathe is in feed mode, There are three positions: Center or
disengaged position, Upper pesition eagages the power loagitudinal feed, Low-
er pesition engages the power cross feed,

The lead/{eed lever (3) is used 5 chaage the direction of either loagitudin-
al or cross feed ia remaizizg the same spindle rotation,

Thread cutting dial ¢10) is used to eagage the half nuts with the leadscrew
i1 the same thread that has beea previously cut, Please note: Use any lia?
of the dial for evea pitches of threads; but you must use the same starting
line for odd pitches of threads, i,e, whea cutting a shaft with 10 T ,P1,
eagage the half nuts at any number on the thread diali when cutticg an odd
pitches, # vou start the cut using a l or 2 3. continue to use the i or the 3
until the thread is finished,

The clamp lever (18) is used to secured tool post against loosing, Loosing
the lever, the tool post ca: rotate coumnter-clockwise to change cutting
tools,

Saddle lock screw (17) is used to firmly clamp saddle to bad way,

Compound slide screw (20) is used to clamp compnurd silde to saddle,
Tailstock

The handwheel (12) is used to feed or retreat the quill, Turning the hand-
whee! in counter-clockwise until a full stop is reached will automatically ej-

o
™
et
~
o )
(4]
’

tnol belng used,
The tailstock clamp lever (:2) locks the tafistock to the bedway, To lock,

T PR, - . PRy U .
puv T lever up, To reizase, put it doywan,




5

fellowing

o e i e i e S . |

Fig. 18 Adjust the clearance ol cross feed nut
rotate the screw (1) until the siide movos with a glight drag.

facR Cart

e ———

block pin

N
J




[sp]

(L)

180702/ T -1¢75)

when mounting, put the three pull pin of chuck or face plate into the thr-
ee holes (See Fig, 19) oa the spindle face end, Thea turn the three cams
(See,Fig, 19) with the help of square head wrench whea turning the cams
clockwise the chuck or face plate will be locked, when turning ‘the’* cams
counter~clockwise to certain pomt, the chuck or face plate can be detached,

LATHE MAINTE\"ANC‘E

Before operating the machine, check the 011 1eve1 and lubricate all slidiag
aad rotating parts according to “Lubncate Chart” (Fig, 6)

Always clean every sliding surfaces to prevent the chips, Oftea check the
fclt element on each end of the saddle, If bzaing damagsd, wash or change it,
After eperating, clean every parts of the machine"a:d c¢il each slide surfaces,
leadscrew, feed rod etc, to avoid ruéting': L

Periodically wash headstock, gear box, aproa aand change oil,

Keep cil from falliag on the motor aad v-balt, Penodmally check and adjus*
v-hbalt,

Don’t change every gear levers wnen the spindle is runaiag to prevent damu-
ging gears, I unable t hﬂuge you caa turn the spindle wzﬂ* haad,

Wihezn changing s :“;d‘e rotating direction, it can b accomplished with the

zeln of forward r_d reverss rofation of motor, It is necessary first ty stop

spiadie, Don’t chncm' chinge the motor rotating direction before spindle
smpp»d.

When using steady rest or follower rest, freguently oil the touchizg positicas
etween slide pieces and workpiece,

Lt
b

Protect the spindle nose, short taper, tzper bore of spipdle
impacting on the workmg accuracy,
Finding the machine damaged, repair it 1mmed'ate1\

om roughing ad

‘28\



DAMAGEABLE PARTS

AppendixFig.1 cross feed nut
Material ZCuSn¢ PbsZn;

] R
Ma Nams Material Qrey " Notes
T .
1 Cross feed put ZCuSnsPbsZn; 1 [CQ6230-07-33
2 Hzlf nut ZCuSn;Pb:Zn; —I[ ) 1CQE250-05-03
the rest 4.3
MBS
mbH
8 1.2 ]
g 5 == I
h1ss 9 | |
: | > B
3 - XL
=N -
i — T 3|3 4x8° N ]
R & u
3 i3 | [




the rest 12,5

303208

&40

| JEERI4T
CET. PN
o5

g
%
2

Y Y
ﬁ» iz‘s“: 8
.175’ 2" ? b4 :
R
~ ¥
-

Appendix Fig, 2 half nut Material ZQ8n §-5-3



PARTS  LIST

Head Stock..........cocoiiii i
Change Gear.............coooiiii i e
Gear BOX. .. e e e
APTON. . e
Saddle. ... ... i e
Tool Post... ..o
Tall Stock. ... ..o
Bed And Drive Assembly..................n.
Control Switch Assembly.. ...
Bed Assembly... ...



Head Stock




Head Stock

index NO. |Part NO. Description Size Qty

1 GB70-85 Screw M6x20 4
2 04-39 Cover 1
3 04~41 Qil Seal 1
4 0440 Spindle 1
5 $0632-04231 Camiock 3
6 GB1096-79 Key 8x80 1
7 04-56 Key 1

8 GB67-85 Screw M3x8 2
9 C0632-04230 Look Pin 3
10 GB2089-80 Spring 0. 6x4x22 3
11 GB70-85 Screw M8x16 3
12 GB297-84 Bearing D7212 1
13 04-36 Gear 1
14 04-35 Gear 1
15 04-34 Gear 1
16 GB894. 1-86 Circlip 58 1
17 04-57a Gear 1
18 GB287-84 Bearing D7211 1
19 04-54 Nut 2
20 04-58 Oil Seal 1
21 04-55a Covew 1
22 GB70-85 Screw M8x20 4
23 GB70-85 Screw M6x12 5
24 04-32 Cover 1
25 04-31 Dil Seal 1
26 GB208-89 Bearing 60304 1
27 04-61 Shaft 1
28 GB1096-79 Key 8x180 1
29 04-29a Gear i
30 GB1096—79 Key 5x18 2
3 04-28 Gear 1
32 04-27a Gear 1
33 GB894. 1-86 Circlip 45 1
34 04-24a Gear 1
35 04~-26 Gear 1
36 04-23a Gear 1
37 GB276-89 Bearing 104 1
38 04-59 0i] Seal 1
39 04-60 Cover 1
40 GB70-85 Screw M8x20 1
41 04-62 Washer 1




Head Stock

Index NO. |Part NO. Description Size Gty
42 04-18 Puliey 1
43 GB70-85 Screw MEx12 4
44 04-15a Cover 1
45 04-20 0il Seal 1
46 04-21 Gear 1
47 04-22 Gear 1
43 04-25 Gear 1
49 04-63 Shaft 1
50 GB1096-79 Key C5x30 1
51 GB1096-79 Key 5x80 1
52 GB276-89 Bear ing 104 2
53 GB70-85 Screw M6x12 2
54 04-44 Washer 2
55 GB1095-79 Key C5x20 1
56 04-45 Gear 1
57 04-49 Shaft 1
58 GB8Y4. 1-86 Circlip 20 2
59 GB1096-79 Key C5x8 1
60 GB278-89 Bear ing 60104 2
61 04-46 Collar 1
52 GB893. 1-86 Circlip 42 1
53 04-47 Cover 1
54 04-50 Cil Seal 1
65 HC4—-632-57 0it Seal PDZ20x45x10 2
66 04-48 Gear 1
67 GB70-35 Screw MEx12 3
68 GB3452. 1-82 0il Seal 17x2. 65 1
69 B394, 1-85 Circlip 20 i
70 B78-85 Screw M8x6 1
71 04-51 Shaft 1
12 GB276-85 Bear ing 204 1
73 GB8u3. 1-86 Circlip 47 2
74 04-52 Gear 1
75 GB827-86 Rivet. 2x6 6
76 04-11 Signboard 1
77 0/ZB285. 3 Screw 7G3/8" " 1
78 G870-85 Screw M6x25 6
79 04-06 Qil Seal 1
80 04-43 Headstock 1
81 GB77-85 Screw M5=8 2
82 GB79-85 Screw MEx8 2
83 0407 Cover 1
84 CL6132-04-06 Qil Cap 1




Head

Stock

fndex NO. iPart NO. Description Size Al
85 GB4141, 14-84 Handle Cap BHa<50 2
86 04-03a Handle 2
87 0466 Signboard 2
88 GB77-85 Screw $8x3 3
89 (GB2089-30 Spring 1. 2x4 8x27 3
80 04-05a Boss 2
91 GB308-79 Ba!ll 8 3
g2 GBB80O-85 Sorew ¥5:20 2
93 GB10386~-79 Key Ix14 1
94 04-67 Gear | 2
95  1GB6170-86 Nut 43 5
86 GB78-85 Screw HEex18 3
97 04-15a Shatt Lever b
98 GB894. 1-86 Circlip 12 3
g9 04-12 Shift Fork 2
100 GB3452. 1-82 Ji{ Seal 11.2x2.65 5
101 04-14a Shaft 2
102 GB80-85 Screw #5-15 2
103 04-65 Gear Z
104 3B879-86 Pin 9x25 2
105 04-03 Handle 1
106 GB879~-88 Pin SxAD 1
107 04-05 Boss i
108 04-17 Collear i
109 0404 Shaft !
110 0464 Coilar 1
111 04-02 1Shaft  Lever i
112 104-01 Shaft Fork 1
113 GB1160-74 0ii Window 12 ]
114 GB7C-85 Screw 812425 A
115 1GB70-85 Screw 4830 2




Change Gear




Change Gear

Index NO. [Part NO. Description Size Qty
1 GB70-85 Screw Mo6x12 1
2 04-44 Washer 1
3 04-48 Gear 1
4 GB1096-79 Key 5x30 1
5 GB70-85 Screw M6x12 1
6 05-21 - Washer 1
7 05-62 Gear 1
8 (GB278-89 Bearing 103 1
9 05-61 Collar 1
10 [05-30 Quadrand 1
11 05-64 Shaft 1
12 05-32 Gear 1
13 . [GB1096-79 Key 5x30 1

i 1}




Gear Box

65



Gear Box

Index NO. [Part NO. Description Size Gty
1 01-05 Lead Screw 1
2 GB879-86 Pin 5x35 2
3 . |05—-47 Shatt 1
4 GB301-84 Bearing 8103 3
5 05-28 Shatt 1
6 GB1096-79 Key 5x14 2
7 05-04a Gear 1
8 05-26 Gear 1
9 GB6172-86 Nut M2 4

10 05-25 Washer 2
1 GB70-85 Screw M6x16 3
12 05-31 Cover 1
13 GB1096-79 Key 5x30 1
14 GB1096-79 Key 5x10 1
15 05-22 Shaft 1
16 05-24 Col lar 1
18 05-23 Gear 1
20 05-15 Gear 1
22 0403 Lever 1
23 |01-06 Feed Rod 1
24 GB5738-86 Screw M10x30 2
25 04~05 Boss 1
26 GB879-86 Pin : 5x40 1
27 05-01 Gear Box Casting 1
28 05-29 Plate 1
29 GB70-85 Screw M6x16 1
30 05-39 Shaft 1
31 |GB894-86 Circlip 12 1
32 05-40 Shift Pivot 1
33 GB879-86 Pin 4x30 1
34 05-41 Shift Fork 1
35 GB70-85 Screw MEex12 1
36 05-21 Washer 1
37 05-18 Gear i
40 05-15 Gear 1
41 05-17 Collar 2
42 05-15 Gear 1




Gear Box

Index NQ. [Part NO. Description Size Qty
44 05-12 Gear 1
45 05-11 Gear 1
46 l05-10 Gear 1
47 05-08 Gear 1
48 05-08 Gear 1
49 05-07 Gear 1
50 05-06 Gear 1
51 0505 Gear 1
52 05-27 Gear 1
53 05-20 Shaft 1
5 GBi096-79 Key 5x75 1
55 0542 Key 1
56 GB276-89 Bearing 7000102 2
57 05-13 Gear 2
58 05-49 Gear 2
5% 05-52 Shift Lever 2
62  105-14 Key 2
63 05-03 Shaft 1
64 GB923-86 Nut M5 2
85 05-51 Shaft 2
]3] 05-64 Shaft 2
67 GB2089-88 Spring 1x8x47 2
68 05--53 Bushing 2
69 05-55 Handle 2
70 05-44 Shaft 1
m GB77-85 Screw N8x8 2
72 05-45 Gear 1




Apron




Apron

index NO. {Part NO. Description Size Gty
1 C0832-07207 Handle 1
2 06-32 Hand Wheel 1
3 06-33 Index Ring i
4 GB879-88 Pin 5x50 1
3 GB70-85 Screw M6x20 2
6 06-31 Bracket 1
7 06-30 Gear 1
8 06-26 Bushing 1
g GB878-88 Pin 5x30 1
10 06-29 Gear 1
i2 06-28 Gear 1
13 08-12 Gear 1
14 06-13 Gear 1
15 GB119-86 Pin 5x33 3
iB 0e-17c Gear 1
i7 06-13 Shaft 1
18 06-18 Bushing i
19 06-14 Gear 1
20 06-18¢c Shaft 1
21 0608 YWorm 1
22 GB1096-79 Key B5x35 1
23 GB875-86 Pin 5x25 1
24 (06-19 Gear 1
25 06-20a Bushing 1
26 06-39 Gear 1
27 06-38 Handle 1
28 GB379-86 Pin 5x25 1
29 GR308-89 Ball 6 1
30 (3B20839-80Q Spring 1x4. 5x6 1
21 GR77-85 Screw M8=<10 1
3z GB70-85 Screw MB=25 3
33 06~37 Boss 1
34 J6-35 Washer 1
35 GB70-35 Screw #6<10 1
36 06-24 Shaft 1
37 06-25 Safety Shifter 1
38 GB77-85 Screw M8x6 1
3¢ GB208e-80 Spring 1=4, 5x6 1
40 GB308-89 Bal | 1
41 06-42 Boss i




Apron

index NO. |Part NO. Description Size Gty
42 GB879-86 Pin 5x40 [
43 06-21 Safety Catch 1
44 GB71-8BS Screw Mox12 1
45 06-41 Handle 1
47 06-23 Shaft 1
48 5B5780-88 Screw M8x30 2
49 GB70—-85 Screw M6x14 1
50 06-04 Gear 1
51 GB70-85 Screw 665 1
52 06-05 Thread 0Dial Body 1
53 06-06 Shaft 1
54 GB61 7086 Nut Me 3
59 GB77-85 Screw M6x16 3
56 06-03 Half Nut 1
57 06-02 Bracket 1
58 GB5780-86 Screw N6=<25 1
59 06—22 Gib 1
61 06-11 Shaft 1
63 Q610 Gear 1
64 GB78-85 Screw W66 1
65 06-01 Apron Casting 1
66 06-09 Bracket i
67 06-40 Limit Block 2
68 Q/ZB220, 2-71 Screw MI0x1x20 i
69 08-07 Bushing 1




Saddle




Saddle

Index NO. [Part NO. Description Size Gty
1 07-11 Saddle 1
2 GB65-85 Screw M5x14 2
3 07-10 Wiper 1
4 GB819-85 Screw M4<10 2
5 07-39 Cover 1
6 GB65-85 Screw M5x14 2
7 07-12 Wiper 1
8 GB117-86 Pin A5x45 2
9 GB70-85 Screw M10x30 4
10 07-02 Screw 1
11 07-49 Screw 2
12 07-32 Tool Post 1
13 07-27 Gib 1
14 07-34 Bushing 1
15 GB70-85 Screw M8x12 1
16 07-33 Nut 1
17 1GB78-85 Screw M6x<14 1
18 07-50 Slide Plate , 1
19 GB5783-86 Screw M8x25 4
20 07-51 Slide Plate 1
21 07-47 Wiper 1
22 GB65-85 Screw M5x14 2
23 07-04a Slide Plate 2
24 07-01a Slide Plate 1
25 GB5783-86 Screw M8 =25 4
26 07-12 Wiper 1
27 GB65-85 Screw M5x14 2
28 07-31a Handle 1
29 07-43 Bracket 1
30 GB879-86 Pin 4x19 1
31 GB77-85 |Screw M6x8 1
32 07-48 Nut 1
33 07-41 Index Ring 1
34 07-09 signboard 1
35 GB301-84 Bearing 8102 1
36 07-40 Bracket 1
37 GB70-85 Screw M6x25 2
38 GB301-84 Bearing 8102 1
39 07-37 Screw 1
40 07-36 Gear 1
41 GR78-85 Screw M&x8 1

<4 A




Post

Tool

Q‘\
, 4\

¢
A

Q
N

10



TOOL  POST

Index NO. iPart NO. Description Size Gty
1 07-07 Screw 1
2 07-38 Gib i
3 0724 Compound 1
4 GB70-85 Screw M8x30 2
5 £L6132-07-07 Clamp  Nut 2
6 07-Q07 Screw 1
7 07-26 Nut i
8 GB77-85 Screw MEx15
9 GB6172-86 Nut M6 1

10 07-25 Screw 1
11 GB301-84 Bearing 8101 1
12 07-28 Bracket 1
13 GB301-84 Bearing 8101 1
14 07-28 fndex Ring 1
15 07-48 Nut 1
16 07-30 Bracket 1
17 07-31 Handle 1
18 GB879-86 Pin 3x15 1
19 GB70-85 Serew M6x25 1
20 07-14 Compound 1
21 GB2089 Sping 1x5x12 1
22 07-16 Pin 1
23 Q7-22 Screw 8
24 07-18 Shatft 1
25 07-21 Handle 1
26 07-20 Boss 1
27 07-18 Collar 1
28 07-23 Tool Post 1
29 07-17 Nut 1

1€




Stock

Tail

9z %3

177



Tail Stock

Index NO. iPart NO. Description Size Oty
1 DG3 Center 1
2 GB77-85 Screw M3x30 1
3 08-01a Quill 1
4 03-11 Taii Stock 1
5 08-12 Base 1
6 GB79-85 Screw M10=x50 2
1 08-02 Screw 1
g GBi19-¢8 Fin B4x1Q !
] 08-04 Bracket 1
10 3830134 Bear ing 81 1
11 g8-05 Index Ring I
12 GB70-85 Screw ¥5x20 4
13 08-08 Hand Wheel i
14 18—-Q7 Handle 1
15 GB6172-86 Nut M0 2
16 08-17 Handle 1

17 08-16 Lock Screw 1
18 (8-18 Lock Shaft ]
19 08-09 Handle 1
20 08-08 Shaft i
21 GB873-86 Pin 5x20 1
22 08-10 Collar 1
23 08-14 Shaft 1
24 08-13 Base Shoe Block 1
25 GB85-85 Washer 12 1
26 GB6172-85 Nut Wi2 1
27 08-G3 Nut 1




Bed And Drive Assembly




Bed And Drive Assembly

Index NG. {Part NO. Description Size Gty
1 04-10 Cover 1
2 04-09 Screw 2
3 01-01 Nut 2
4 [01-03 Pulleg 1
5 Y90S-4TH Motor 1
6 GB5783-86 Screw M10x30 4
7 (GB93-85 Washer 12 2
8 01-14 Plate 1
9 GB5783-86 Screw M10=30 3

10 GB93-85 Washer 12 3




Assemoly

Switch

Controi




Control

Switch Assembly

Index NO. |Part NO. Description Size Oty
1 01-12 Bracket 1
2 GB70-85 Screw - M10x60 2
3 GB1155-79 0il Cup 6 2
4 GB117-86 Pin 6x55 2
5 GB78-85 Screw M6x8 1
6 01-18 Collar 1
7 01-10 Rod 1
8 01-17 Key 1
9 GB879-86 Pin 4x20 1

10 |GB2089-80 Spring 1x8x14 1
11 01-16 Handle 1
12 01-20 Bracket 1
13 GB70-85 Screw M6x14 2
14 GB879-86 Pin 5%25 2
15 01-15 Bracket 1
16 GB894.1-86 Circlip 32 1
17 GB70-85 Screw M8x25 1
18 12-03 Bracket 1
19 HZSB-10 Switch 1




Bed Assembly

! 2




Bed Assembly

Index NO. |Part NO. Description Size Oty
1 01-04 Lathe Bed 1
2 GB5783-86 Screw M12x40 )
3 01-09 01-11 Rack Gear 1
4 GB879-86 Pin 5%20 )
5 GB70-85 Screw M6x14 5
5 01-21 Chip Pan 1




